Discussion and Analysis Report appended hereto.

The Details of financial performance of all subsidiaries 
and associates are contained in Note No. 47 of the Notes 
to Accounts to the Consolidated Financial Statements.

TRANSFER OF UNCLAIMED DIVIDEND TO 
AUTHORITY

An amount of Rs. 22,76,815/-(Rupees Twenty Two Lacs 
Seventy Six Thousand Eight Hundred Fifteen Only) was 
transferred to Investor Education and Protection Fund 
(IEPF) during the year under review. 

TRANSFER OF UNCLAIMED SHARES TO AUTHORITY

As per the Provision of Section 124(6) of the Companies 
Act, 2013 read with Investor Education and Protection 
Fund Authority (Accounting, Audit, Transfer and Refund) 
Rules, 2016 as amended from time to time, the Company 
has transferred 232290 (Two Lacs Thirty Two Thousand 
Two Hundred Ninety) Equity Shares on which Dividend 
was not paid for more than seven years, to the Investor 
Education and Protection Fund (IEPF) during the year 
under review. 

DIVIDEND

Your Directors are pleased to recommend a dividend @ 
Rs 2 per share for the financial year ended 31st March